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No. H.S. Code 2012 Description Margin of 
Preference (%) 

1 0303550000 Jack and horse mackerel(Trachurus spp.) 30 
2 0303640000 Haddock(Melanogrammus aeglefinus) 100 
3 0303650000 Coalfish(Pollachius virens) 100 
4 0303691000 Whip tail or hoki 30 
5 0303821000 Rays 30 
6 0303830000 toothfish(Dissostichus spp) 30 
7 0303891000 Sable fish 30 
8 0303892000 Hair tail 30 
9 0303893010 Red horsehead fish(Branchiostegus Japonicus) 30 
10 0303894000 Conger eel 30 
11 0303895000 Yellow corvina 30 
12 0303897000 Japanese spanish mackerel(Scomberomorus niphonius) 30 
13 0303898000 Puffers 30 
14 0303899010 White sea smelt 30 
15 0303899020 Thorny head 100 
16 0303899030 John dory 30 
17 0303899040 Atka mackerel 30 
18 0303899050 Rock fish(including pacific ocean perch) 30 
19 0303899060 Angler(Monkfish) 30 
20 0303899070 Hagfish(Pacific, Atlantic) 30 
21 0303899080 Milk fish 30 
22 0303899092 Sand lance 30 
23 0303899093 Toothfish, other than Dissostichus spp. 30 
24 0304919000 Other 100 
25 0305598000 Blenny or gunnel, including juvenile white bait 100 
26 0306129000 Other 30 
27 0306141090 Other 30 
28 0306142090 Other 30 
29 0306161090 Other 30 
30 0306171090 Other 30 
31 0505100000 Feathers of a kind used for stuffing; down 100 
32 0505909000 Other 100 
33 0506100000 Ossein and bones treated with acid 100 
34 0506901010 Of tigers 100 
35 0506901090 Other 100 
36 0506909000 Other 100 
37 0802700000 kola nuts(Cola spp.) 100 
38 0802800000 Areca nuts 100 

39 0802901010 In shell 100:within 
MMA 

40 0802901020 Shelled 100:within 
MMA 

41 0802902010 In shell 100 
42 0802902020 Shelled 100 

43 0902300000 Black tea (fermented) and partly fermented tea, in immediate 
packings of a content not exceeding 3 kg 50 

44 0902400000 Other black tea (fermented) and other partly fermented tea 50 
45 0905100000 Neither crushed nor ground 100 
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46 0905200000 Crushed or ground 100 
47 0907100000 Neither crushed nor ground 100 
48 0907200000 Crushed or ground 100 
49 1404200000 Cotton linters 100 
50 1501101000 Of a acid value not exceeding 1 100 
51 1501109000 Other 100 
52 1501201000 Of a acid value not exceeding 1 100 
53 1501209000 Other 100 
54 1501900000 Other 100 
55 1511901000 Palm olein 100 
56 1511902000 Palm stearin 100 
57 1511909000 Other 100 
58 1701130000 Cane sugar specified in Subheading Note 2 to this Chapter 100 
59 1701141000 Of a polarization not exceeding 98.5° 100 
60 1701142000 Of a polarization exceeding 98.5° 100 
61 1905310000 Sweet biscuits 50 
62 1905320000 Waffles and wafers 50 
63 1905901010 Bread 50 
64 1905901020 Ship's biscuits 50 
65 1905901030 Pastries and cakes 50 
66 1905901040 Biscuits, cookies and crackers 30 
67 1905901090 Other 50 
68 1905909010 Empty cachets of a kind suitable for pharmaceutical use 50 
69 1905909090 Other 30 
70 2001901000 Fruit and nuts 20 
71 2001909010 Shallots 20 
72 2001909020 Tomatoes 20 
73 2001909030 Cauliflower 20 
74 2001909040 Sweet corn 30 
75 2001909050 Rakkyo 30 
76 2001909090 Other 30 
77 2007991000 Jams, fruit jellies and marmalades 20 
78 2007999000 Other 20 
79 2009311000 Lemon juice 50 
80 2009312000 Lime juice 50 
81 2009319000 Other 50 
82 2009500000 Tomato juice 20 

83 2009810000 Cranberries(Vaccinium macrocarpon, Vaccinium oxycoccos, 
Vaccinium vitis-idaea) juice 20 

84 2009891010 Peach juice 20 
85 2009891020 Strawberry juice 20 
86 2009891090 Other 20 
87 2009892000 Juice of vegetable 20 
88 2009901010 Chiefly on the basic of orange juice 20 
89 2009902000 Of vegetables 20 
90 2009909000 Other 20 
91 2401101000 Flue-cured 100 
92 2401102000 Burley 100 
93 2401103000 Oriental 100 
94 2401109000 Other 100 
95 2401201000 Flue-cured 100 
96 2401202000 Burley 100 
97 2401203000 Oriental 100 
98 2401209000 Other 100 
99 2402201000 Filter tip cigarettes 100 
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100 2402209000 Other 100 
101 2508701000 Shamotte 100 
102 2508702000 Dinas earth 100 
103 2523100000 Cement clinkers 100 
104 2523210000 White cement, whether or not artificially coloured 100 
105 2523290000 Other 100 
106 2523300000 Aluminous cement 100 
107 2523901000 Slag cements 100 
108 2523909000 Other 100 
109 2620110000 Hard zinc spelter 100 
110 2620190000 Other 100 

111 2620210000 Leaded gasoline sludges and leaded anti-knock compound 
sludges 100 

112 2620290000 Other 100 
113 2620300000 Containing mainly copper 100 
114 2620400000 Containing mainly aluminium 100 

115 2620600000 
Containing arsenic, mercury, thallium or their mixtures, of a 
kind used for the extraction of arsenic or those metals or for the 
manufacture of their chemical compounds 

100 

116 2620910000 Containing antimony, beryllium, cadmium, chromium or their 
mixtures 100 

117 2620990000 Other 100 
118 2711110000 Natural gas 100 
119 2711141000 Ethylene 100 
120 2711142000 Propylene 100 
121 2711143000 Butylene 100 
122 2711144000 Butadiene 100 
123 2711190000 Other 100 
124 2711210000 Natural gas 100 
125 2711290000 Other 100 
126 2712101000 Vaseline 100 
127 2712109000 Other 100 
128 2712200000 Paraffin wax containing by weight less than 0.75 % of oil 100 
129 2712901010 Slack wax and scale wax 100 
130 2712901020 Microcrystalline wax 100 
131 2712901090 Other 100 
132 2712909010 Montan wax 100 
133 2712909020 Peat wax 100 
134 2712909030 Ceresin wax 100 
135 2712909040 Synthetic paraffin wax 100 
136 2712909090 Other 100 
137 2713110000 Not calcined 100 
138 2713120000 Calcined 100 
139 2713200000 Petroleum bitumen 100 

140 2713900000 Other residues of petroleum oils or of oils obtained from 
bituminous minerals 100 

141 2714100000 Bituminous or oil shale and tar sands 100 
142 2714901000 Bitumen and asphalt, natural 100 
143 2714902000 Asphaltites 100 
144 2714903000 Asphaltic rock 100 
145 2715001000 Cut-backs 100 

146 2715002000 Emulsions or stable suspensions of asphalt, bitumen, pitch or 
tar 100 

147 2715003000 Mastics 100 
148 2715009000 Other 100 
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149 2716000000 Electrical energy. 100 
150 2814100000 Anhydrous ammonia 100 
151 2814200000 Ammonia in aqueous solution 100 

152 3003101000 Containing penicillines or derivatives thereof, with a 
penicillanic acid structure 100 

153 3003102000 Containing streptomycins or their derivatives 100 
154 3003201000 Anti-tuberculosis preparations and anti-cancer preparations 100 
155 3003209010 Preparations containing chloramphenicol 100 
156 3003209090 Other 100 

157 3003901000 Anti-tuberculosis preparations, anthelmintic preparations and 
anticancer preparations 100 

158 3003909100 Preparations containing aspirin 100 
159 3003909200 Preparations containing anti-allergic agents 100 
160 3003909300 Preparations containing vitamins 100 
161 3003909400 Preparations containing antler 100 
162 3003909500 Preparations containing ginseng 100 
163 3003909600 Preparations containing royal jelly 100 
164 3003909900 Other 100 

165 3004101000 Containing penicillins or derivatives thereof, with a penicillanic 
acid structure 100 

166 3004102000 Containing streptomycins or their derivatives 100 

167 3004201000 Anti-tuberculosis preparations, anthelmintic preparations and 
anti-cancer preparations 100 

168 3004209100 Preparations containing chloramphenicol 100 
169 3004209200 Preparations containing erythromycin 100 
170 3004209300 Preparations containing oxy-tetracycline 100 
171 3004209400 Preparations containing kanamycin 100 
172 3004209900 Other 100 
173 3004401000 Anti-cancer preparations 100 
174 3004409900 Other 100 

175 3004901000 Anti-tuberculosis preparations, anthelmintic preparations and 
anti-cancer preparations 100 

176 3004909100 Preparations containing aspirin 100 
177 3004909200 Preparations containing anti-allergic agents 100 
178 3004909300 Preparations containing antler 100 
179 3004909400 Preparations containing ginseng 100 
180 3004909500 Preparations containing royal jelly 100 
181 3004909900 Other 100 

182 3102101000 Agricultural fertilizers or for manufacturing agricultural 
fertilizers 100 

183 3102109000 Other 100 
184 3208101010 Enamels 100 
185 3208101090 Other 100 
186 3208102000 Varnishes (including lacquers) 100 
187 3208103000 Solutions as defined in Note 4 to this Chapter 100 
188 3401111000 Medicated soaps 100 
189 3401119000 Other 100 
190 3901101000 Linear low density polyethylene 100 
191 3901109000 Other 100 
192 3901201000 Of pulp 100 
193 3901209000 Other 100 
194 3906901000 Poly acryl amide 100 
195 3906909000 Other 100 
196 3916901000 Of polymers of styrene 100 
197 3916902000 Of polymers of propylene 100 



No. H.S. Code 2012 Description Margin of 
Preference (%) 

198 3916903000 Of acrylic polymers 100 
199 3916904000 Of polyamides 100 
200 3916909000 Other 100 
201 3920200000 Of polymers of propylene 100 
202 3923210000 Of polymers of ethylene 100 
203 3923300000 Carboys, bottles, flasks and similar articles 100 
204 3924100000 Tableware and kitchenware 100 
205 3925900000 Other 100 

206 3926200000 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories (including gloves, 
mittens and mitts) 100 

207 3926901000 Parts for use in machinery and mechanical appliances 100 

208 3926902000 Fans and hand screens non-mechanical; frames and handles 
therefor and parts of such frames and handles 100 

209 3926903000 Lables and tags 100 
210 3926904000 Adhesive tapes with case 100 
211 3926905000 Frames for painting, photographs, mirrors and the like 100 
212 3926909000 Other 100 
213 4002991000 Of carboxylated acrylonitile-butadiene rubbers (XNBR) 100 
214 4002992000 Of acrylonitile-isoprene rubbers (NIR) 100 
215 4002993000 Thioplasts TM 100 
216 4002999000 Other 100 

217 4004000000 Waste, parings and scrap of rubber (other than hard rubber) and 
powders and granules obtained therefrom. 100 

218 4014100000 Sheath contraceptives 100 

219 4101202000 Hides and skins, which have undergone a tanning (including 
pre-tanning) process which is reversible 100 

220 ex. 4101902000 

Hides and skins, which have undergone a tanning (including 
pre-tanning) process which is reversible 
- Whole hides and skins, of a weight per skin not exceeding 8 
kg when simply dried, 10 kg when dry-salted, or 16 kg when 
fresh, wet-salted or otherwise preserved 

100 

221 4102212000 Hides and skins, which have undergone a tanning (including 
pre-tanning) process which is reversible 100 

222 4103902010 Of camels (including dromedaries) 100 
223 4103902090 Other 100 
224 4104110000 Full grains, unsplit; grain splits 100 
225 4104190000 Other 100 
226 4104410000 Full grains, unsplit; grain splits 100 
227 4104490000 Other 100 
228 4105100000 In the wet state (including wet-blue) 100 
229 4105300000 In the dry state (crust) 100 
230 4106210000 In the wet state (including wet-blue) 100 
231 4106220000 In the dry state (crust) 100 
232 4106310000 In the wet state (including wet-blue) 100 
233 4106320000 In the dry state (crust) 100 
234 4106400000 Of reptiles 100 
235 4106910000 In the wet state (including wet-blue) 100 
236 4106920000 In the dry state (crust) 100 
237 4113100000 Of goats or kids 30 

238 4115200000 
Parings and other waste of leather or of composition leather, not 
suitable for the manufacture of leather articles; leather dust, 
powder and flour 

100 

239 4201001000 Of reptile leather 100 
240 4201009010 Saddles and saddle cloths 100 
241 4201009020 Traces 100 
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242 4201009030 Leads 100 
243 4201009040 Muzzles 100 
244 4201009090 Other 100 
245 4202111010 Of snake 100 
246 4202111020 Of lizard 100 
247 4202111030 Of crocodile 100 
248 4202111040 Of eels 100 
249 4202111050 Of kangaroo 100 
250 4202111090 Other 100 
251 4202112000 Of composition leather 100 
252 4202113000 Of patent leather 100 
253 4202191000 Of paper board 100 
254 4202199000 Other 100 
255 4202211010 Of snake 100 
256 4202211020 Of lizard 100 
257 4202211030 Of crocodile 100 
258 4202211040 Of eels 100 
259 4202211050 Of kangaroo 100 
260 4202211090 Other 100 
261 4202212000 Of composition leather 100 
262 4202213000 Of patent leather 100 
263 4202291000 Of paper board 100 
264 4202299000 Other 100 
265 4202391000 Of paper board 100 
266 4202399000 Other 100 
267 4203101010 Coats 100 
268 4203101020 Jackets, blazers and jumpers 100 
269 4203101050 Vests 100 
270 4203101060 Pants and trousers 100 
271 4203101070 Skirts 100 
272 4203101080 Overalls 100 
273 4203101090 Other 100 
274 4203102010 Coats 100 
275 4203102020 Jackets, blazers and jumpers 100 
276 4203102050 Vests 100 
277 4203102060 Pants and trousers 100 
278 4203102070 Skirts 100 
279 4203102080 Overalls 100 
280 4203102090 Other 100 
281 4203103010 Coats 100 
282 4203103020 Jackets, blazers and jumpers 100 
283 4203103050 Vests 100 
284 4203103060 Pants and trousers 100 
285 4203103070 Skirts 100 
286 4203103080 Overalls 100 
287 4203103090 Other 100 
288 4203109010 Coats 100 
289 4203109020 Jackets, blazers and jumpers 100 
290 4203109050 Vests 100 
291 4203109060 Pants and trousers 100 
292 4203109070 Skirts 100 
293 4203109080 Overalls 100 
294 4203109090 Other 100 
295 4203211000 Baseball glove 100 
296 4203212000 Golf glove 100 
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297 4203213000 Ski glove 100 
298 4203214000 Motor cycle glove 100 
299 4203215000 Batting glove 100 
300 4203216000 Tennis glove 100 
301 4203217000 Ice hockey glove 100 
302 4203219000 Other 100 
303 4203291000 Working glove 100 
304 4203292000 Thermal glove 100 
305 4203293000 Driver's glove 100 
306 4203299000 Other 100 
307 4203301010 Of snake 100 
308 4203301020 Of lizard 100 
309 4203301030 Of crocodile 100 
310 4203301040 Of eels 100 
311 4203301090 Other 100 
312 4203309000 Other 100 
313 4203400000 Other clothing accessories 100 
314 4205001900 Other articles of leather 100 
315 4205002900 Other articles of composition leather 100 
316 4303101100 Of mink 100 
317 4303101200 Of rabbit or hare 100 
318 4303101300 Of lamb 100 
319 4303101400 Of beaver 100 
320 4303101500 Of musk-rat 100 
321 4303101600 Of fox 100 
322 4303101800 Of chinchila 100 
323 4303101910 Of opossum 100 
324 4303101920 Of raccoon 100 
325 4303101930 Of coyote 100 
326 4303101990 Other 100 
327 4303102100 Of mink 100 
328 4303102200 Of rabbit or hare 100 
329 4303102300 Of lamb 100 
330 4303102400 Of beaver 100 
331 4303102500 Of musk-rat 100 
332 4303102600 Of fox 100 
333 4303102800 Of chinchila 100 
334 4303102910 Of opossum 100 
335 4303102920 Of raccoon 100 
336 4303102930 Of coyote 100 
337 4303102990 Other 100 
338 4303900000 Other 100 
339 4304001000 Artificial fur 100 
340 4304002000 Articles of artificial fur 100 

341 4407291000 Keruing, Ramin, Kapur, Jongkong, Merbau, Jelutong and 
Kempas 100 

342 4407292000 Teak 100 

343 4407293000 Okoume, Obeche, Sipo, Acajou, d'afrique, Makore, Tiama, 
Mansonia, Ilomba, Dibetou Limba and Azobe 100 

344 4407299000 Other 100 
345 4413000000 Densified wood, in blocks, plates, strips or profile shapes. 100 

346 4417000000 Tools, tool bodies, tool handles, broom or brush bodies and 
handles, of wood; boot or shoe lasts and trees, of wood. 100 

347 4421901010 Bobbins 100 
348 4421901090 Other 100 



No. H.S. Code 2012 Description Margin of 
Preference (%) 

349 4421902000 Match splints; wooden pegs or pins for footwear 100 
350 4421903000 Toothpick 100 
351 4421904000 Wood paving blocks 100 

352 4421905000 Fans and hand screens, nonmechanical; frames and handles 
therefor and parts of such frames and handles 100 

353 4421909000 Other 100 
354 4602900000 Other 100 
355 5107101000 Of all wool 100 
356 5107102000 Mixed with synthetic fiber 100 
357 5107109000 Mixed with other fiber 100 
358 5205151000 Unbleached or not mercerized 100 
359 5205159000 Other 100 
360 5205211000 Unbleached or not mercerized 100 
361 5205219000 Other 100 
362 5205221000 Unbleached or not mercerized 100 
363 5205229000 Other 100 
364 5205471000 Unbleached or not mercerized 100 
365 5205479000 Other 100 
366 5206111000 Unbleached or not mercerized 100 
367 5206119000 Other 100 
368 5206211000 Unbleached or not mercerized 100 
369 5206219000 Other 100 
370 5206251000 Unbleached or not mercerized 100 
371 5206259000 Other 100 
372 5207901000 Unbleached or not mercerized 100 
373 5207909000 Other 100 
374 5208110000 Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/㎡ 100 
375 5208190000 Other fabrics 100 
376 5208230000 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill 100 
377 5208290000 Other fabrics 100 
378 5208330000 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill 100 
379 5208390000 Other fabrics 100 
380 5208490000 Other fabrics 100 
381 5208510000 Plain weave, weighing not more than 100 g/㎡ 100 
382 5209110000 Plain weave 100 
383 5209120000 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill 100 
384 5209190000 Other fabrics 100 
385 5209290000 Other fabrics 100 
386 5209310000 Plain weave 100 
387 5209320000 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill 100 
388 5209420000 Denim 100 
389 5209510000 Plain weave 100 
390 5211420000 Denim 100 
391 5211430000 Other fabrics of 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill 100 
392 5211520000 3-thread or 4-thread twill, including cross twill 100 
393 5212120000 Bleached 100 
394 5303101000 Jute 100 
395 5303102000 Other textile bast fibres 100 
396 5303901010 Jute 100 
397 5303901090 Other textile bast fibres 100 
398 5303909010 Tow and waste of jute 100 
399 5303909090 Tow and waste of other textile bast fibres 100 
400 5307101000 Of jute 70 
401 5307201000 Of jute 70 
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402 5307209000 Other 70 
403 5308100000 Coir yarn 100 
404 5310101000 Jute fabrics 70 
405 5310109000 Other 70 
406 5310901000 Jute fabrics 70 
407 5310909000 Other 70 
408 5401101000 Of nylon or other polyamides 100 
409 5401102000 Of polyesters 100 
410 5401103000 Of acrylic polymers 100 
411 5401109000 Other 100 
412 5402200000 High tenacity yarn of polyesters 100 
413 5407420000 Dyed 100 
414 5407430000 Of yarns of different colours 100 
415 5407510000 Unbleached or bleached 100 
416 5407520000 Dyed 100 

417 5408100000 Woven fabrics obtained from high tenacity yarn of viscose 
rayon 100 

418 5501100000 Of nylon or other polyamides 100 
419 5505100000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
420 5509311000 Acrylic 100 
421 5509312000 Modacrylic 100 
422 5510901000 Of viscose rayon 100 
423 5510902000 Of cellulose acetate 100 
424 5510909000 Other 100 
425 5512191000 Dyed 100 
426 5512192000 Of yarns of different colours 100 
427 5512193000 Printed 100 
428 5515121000 Unbleached or bleached 100 
429 5515129000 Other 100 
430 5606001000 Gimped yarn 100 
431 5606002000 Chenille yarn 100 
432 5606003000 Loop wale-yarn 100 
433 5606009000 Other 100 
434 5607210000 Binder or baler twine 100 
435 5607290000 Other 100 
436 5607410000 Binder or baler twine 100 
437 5607490000 Other 100 
438 5607500000 Of other synthetic fibres 100 
439 5607901000 Of jute or other textile bast fibres of heading 53.03 100 
440 5607909000 Other 100 
441 5608111000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
442 5608119000 Other 100 
443 5608191000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
444 5608199000 Other 100 
445 5608901000 Of cotton 50 
446 5608909000 Other 50 
447 5609001000 Of cotton 100 
448 5609002000 Of vegetable fibres, except cotton 100 
449 5609003000 Of man-made fibres 100 
450 5609009000 Other 100 
451 5701100000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
452 5702200000 Floor coverings of coconut fibres (coir) 100 
453 5702320000 Of man-made textile materials 100 
454 5702390000 Of other textile materials 100 
455 5702420000 Of man-made textile materials 100 
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456 5702490000 Of other textile materials 100 
457 5702500000 Other, not of pile construction, not made up 100 
458 5702990000 Of other textile materials 50 
459 5703200000 Of nylon or other polyamides 100 
460 5703300000 Of other man-made textile materials 100 
461 5703900000 Of other textile materials 100 
462 5704100000 Tiles, having a maximum surface area of 0.3㎡ 100 
463 5704900000 Other 100 
464 5802110000 Unbleached 100 
465 5802190000 Other 100 

466 5802200000 Terry towelling and similar woven terry fabrics, of other textile 
materials 100 

467 5802300000 Tufted textile fabrics 100 
468 5803000000 Gauze, other than narrow fabrics of heading 58.06. 100 
469 5805001010 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
470 5805001090 Other 100 
471 5805002000 Needle-worked tapestries 100 
472 5806101000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
473 5806102000 Of cotton 100 
474 5806103000 Of man-made fibres 100 
475 5806109000 Other 100 

476 5806200000 Other woven fabrics, containing by weight 5 % or more of 
elastomeric yarn or rubber thread 100 

477 5806310000 Of cotton 100 
478 5806320000 Of man-made fibres 100 
479 5806391000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
480 5806392000 Of vegetable fibres, except cotton 100 
481 5806399000 Other 100 

482 5806400000 Fabrics consisting of warp without weft assembled by means of 
an adhesive (bolducs) 100 

483 5807101000 Labels 100 
484 5807109000 Other 100 
485 5807901000 Labels 100 
486 5807909000 Other 100 
487 5808100000 Braids in the piece 100 
488 5808901000 Ornamental trimmings 100 
489 5808909000 Other 100 

490 5809000000 

Woven fabrics of metal thread and woven fabrics of metallised 
yarn of heading 56.05, of a kind used in apparel, as furnishing 
fabrics or for similar purposes, not elsewhere specified or 
included. 

100 

491 5811001000 Of silk 100 
492 5811002000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
493 5811003000 Of cotton 100 
494 5811004000 Of man-made fibres 100 
495 5811009000 Other 100 

496 5901100000 Textile fabrics coated with gum or amylaceous substances, of a 
kind used for the outer covers of books or the like 100 

497 5901901000 Tracing cloth 100 
498 5901902000 Prepared painting canvas 100 
499 5901903000 Buckram and similar stiffened textile fabrics 100 
500 5902100000 Of nylon or other polyamides 100 
501 5902200000 Of polyesters 100 
502 5902900000 Other 100 
503 5903100000 With poly (vinyl chloride) 100 
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504 5903900000 Other 100 
505 5904100000 Linoleum 100 
506 5904900000 Other 100 
507 5905000000 Textile wall coverings 100 
508 5906100000 Adhesive tape of a width not exceeding 20 cm 100 
509 5906910000 Knitted or crocheted 100 

510 5907001000 Textile fabrics coated or impregnated with oil or preparations 
with a basis of drying oil 100 

511 5907002000 Painted canvas being theatrical scenery, studio back-cloth or the 
like 100 

512 5907009000 Other 100 
513 5908001000 Wicks 100 
514 5908009000 Other 100 

515 5909000000 Textile hosepiping and similar textile tubing, with or without 
lining, armour or accessories of other materials. 100 

516 5910000000 
Transmission or conveyor belts or belting,of textile material, 
whether or not impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with 
plastics, or reinforced with metal or other material. 

100 

517 5911101000 Of narrow fabrics 100 
518 5911109000 Other 100 
519 5911200000 Bolting cloth, whether or not made up 100 
520 5911310000 Weighing less than 650 g/㎡ 100 
521 5911320000 Weighing 650 g/㎡ or more 100 

522 5911400000 Straining cloth of a kind used in oil presses or the like, 
including that of human hair 100 

523 5911900000 Other 100 
524 6001101000 Of cotton 100 
525 6001102000 Of man-made fibres 100 
526 6001109000 Other 100 
527 6001210000 Of cotton 100 
528 6001220000 Of man-made fibres 100 
529 6001290000 Of other textile materials 100 
530 6001910000 Of cotton 100 
531 6001920000 Of man-made fibres 100 
532 6001990000 Of other textile materials 100 

533 6002400000 Containing by weight 5 % or more of elastomeric yarn but not 
containing rubber thread 100 

534 6002900000 Other 100 
535 6003100000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
536 6003200000 Of cotton 100 
537 6003300000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
538 6003400000 Of artificial fibres 100 
539 6003900000 Other 100 

540 6004100000 Containing by weight 5 % or more of elastomeric yarn but not 
containing rubber thread 100 

541 6004900000 Other 100 
542 6005210000 Unbleached or bleached 100 
543 6005220000 Dyed 100 
544 6005230000 Of yarns of different colours 100 
545 6005240000 Printed 100 
546 6005310000 Unbleached or bleached 100 
547 6005320000 Dyed 100 
548 6005330000 Of yarns of different colours 100 
549 6005340000 Printed 100 
550 6005410000 Unbleached or bleached 100 
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551 6005420000 Dyed 100 
552 6005430000 Of yarns of different colours 100 
553 6005440000 Printed 100 
554 6005900000 Other 100 
555 6006100000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
556 6006210000 Unbleached or bleached 100 
557 6006220000 Dyed 100 
558 6006230000 Of yarns of different colours 100 
559 6006240000 Printed 100 
560 6006310000 Unbleached or bleached 100 
561 6006320000 Dyed 100 
562 6006330000 Of yarns of different colours 100 
563 6006340000 Printed 100 
564 6006410000 Unbleached or bleached 100 
565 6006420000 Dyed 100 
566 6006430000 Of yarns of different colours 100 
567 6006440000 Printed 100 
568 6006900000 Other 100 
569 6102100000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
570 6102200000 Of cotton 100 
571 6102301000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
572 6102302000 Of artificial fibres 100 
573 6102900000 Of other textile materials 100 
574 6103101000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
575 6103102000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
576 6103109000 Of other textile materials 100 
577 6103220000 Of cotton 100 
578 6103230000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
579 6103290000 Of other textile materials 100 
580 6103320000 Of cotton 100 
581 6103330000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
582 6103410000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
583 6103420000 Of cotton 100 
584 6103430000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
585 6103490000 Of other textile materials 100 
586 6104130000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
587 6104191000 Of cotton 100 
588 6104199000 Other 100 
589 6104220000 Of cotton 100 
590 6104230000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
591 6104290000 Of other textile materials 100 
592 6104310000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
593 6104320000 Of cotton 100 
594 6104330000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
595 6104390000 Of other textile materials 100 
596 6104410000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
597 6104420000 Of cotton 100 
598 6104430000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
599 6104440000 Of artificial fibres 100 
600 6104491000 Of silk 100 
601 6104499000 Other 100 
602 6104510000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
603 6104520000 Of cotton 100 
604 6104530000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
605 6104590000 Of other textile materials 100 
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606 6104610000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
607 6104620000 Of cotton 100 
608 6104630000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
609 6104690000 Of other textile materials 100 
610 6105100000 Of cotton 50 
611 6105201000 Of synthetic fibres 50 
612 6105202000 Of artificial fibres 50 
613 6105901000 Of silk 100 
614 6105902000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
615 6105909000 Other 100 
616 6106100000 Of cotton 100 
617 6106201000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
618 6106202000 Of artificial fibres 100 
619 6106901000 Of silk 100 
620 6106902000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
621 6106909000 Other 100 
622 6107110000 Of cotton 100 
623 6107121000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
624 6107122000 Of artificial fibres 100 
625 6107190000 Of other textile materials 100 
626 6107210000 Of cotton 100 
627 6107221000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
628 6107222000 Of artificial fibres 100 
629 6107290000 Of other textile materials 100 
630 6107910000 Of cotton 100 
631 6107991000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
632 6107999000 Other 100 
633 6108111000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
634 6108112000 Of artificial fibres 100 
635 6108191000 Of cotton 100 
636 6108199000 Other 100 
637 6108210000 Of cotton 100 
638 6108221000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
639 6108222000 Of artificial fibres 100 
640 6108290000 Of other textile materials 100 
641 6108310000 Of cotton 100 
642 6108321000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
643 6108322000 Of artificial fibres 100 
644 6108390000 Of other textile materials 100 
645 6108910000 Of cotton 100 
646 6108921000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
647 6108922000 Of artificial fibres 100 
648 6108991000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
649 6108999000 Other 100 
650 6110110000 Of wool 100 
651 6110120000 Of Kashmir (cashmere) goats 100 
652 6110190000 Other 100 
653 6110200000 Of cotton 100 
654 6110901000 Of silk 100 
655 6110909000 Other 100 
656 6111201000 Garments 100 
657 6111202000 Accessories 100 
658 6111901000 Garments 100 
659 6111902000 Accessories 100 
660 6112120000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
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661 6112190000 Of other textile materials 100 
662 6112410000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
663 6113001000 Of heading 59.03 50 
664 6113002000 Of heading 59.06 50 
665 6113003000 Of heading 59.07 50 
666 6114200000 Of cotton 100 
667 6114301000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
668 6114302000 Of artificial fibres 100 
669 6114901000 Of silk 100 
670 6114909000 Other 100 

671 6115220000 Of synthetic fibres, measuring per single yarn 67 decitex or 
more 100 

672 6115290000 Of other textile materials 100 
673 6116100000 Impregnated, coated or covered with plastics or rubber 100 
674 6116910000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
675 6116921000 Working gloves 100 
676 6116929000 Other 100 
677 6116930000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
678 6116990000 Of other textile materials 100 
679 6117101000 Of silk 100 
680 6117102000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
681 6117103000 Of cotton 100 
682 6117104000 Of man-made fibres 100 
683 6117109000 Other 100 
684 6202110000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
685 6202120000 Of cotton 100 
686 6202131000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
687 6202132000 Of artificial fibres 100 
688 6202190000 Of other textile materials 100 
689 6202920000 Of cotton 100 
690 6203110000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
691 6203190000 Of other textile fibres 100 
692 6203220000 Of cotton 100 
693 6203310000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
694 6203320000 Of cotton 100 
695 6203330000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
696 6203390000 Of other textile materials 100 
697 6203410000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
698 6203421000 Of denim, including blue jeans 100 
699 6203429000 Other 100 
700 6203490000 Of other textile materials 100 
701 6204120000 Of cotton 100 
702 6204191000 Of silk 100 
703 6204199000 Other 100 
704 6204310000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
705 6204320000 Of cotton 100 
706 6204330000 Of synthetic fibres 50 
707 6204391000 Of silk 100 
708 6204399000 Other 100 
709 6204410000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
710 6204420000 Of cotton 100 
711 6204430000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
712 6204491000 Of silk 100 
713 6204499000 Other 100 
714 6204520000 Of cotton 100 
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715 6204530000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
716 6204591000 Of silk 100 
717 6204599000 Other 100 
718 6204621000 Of denim, including blue jeans 100 
719 6204629000 Other 100 
720 6204630000 Of synthetic fibres 50 
721 6204691000 Of silk 100 
722 6204699000 Other 100 
723 6205200000 Of cotton 100 
724 6205301000 Of synthetic fibres 50 
725 6205302000 Of artificial fibres 50 
726 6205901000 Of silk 50 
727 6205902000 Of wool or fine animal hair 30 
728 6205909000 Other 50 
729 6206100000 Of silk or silk waste 100 
730 6206300000 Of cotton 100 
731 6206900000 Of other textile materials 100 
732 6207110000 Of cotton 100 
733 6207210000 Of cotton 100 
734 6207910000 Of cotton 100 
735 6208191000 Of silk 100 
736 6208192000 Of cotton 100 
737 6208199000 Other 100 
738 6208210000 Of cotton 100 
739 6208290000 Of other textile materials 100 
740 6208910000 Of cotton 100 
741 6208921000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
742 6208922000 Of artificial fibres 100 
743 6208991000 Of silk 100 
744 6208992000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
745 6208999000 Other 100 
746 6209301000 Garments 100 
747 6209302000 Accessories 100 
748 6209901010 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
749 6209901090 Other 100 
750 6209902000 Accessories 100 
751 6210101000 Of fabrics of heading 56.02 100 
752 6210102000 Of fabrics of heading 56.03 100 
753 6210201000 Of fabrics of heading 59.03 30 
754 6210202000 Of fabrics of heading 59.06 30 
755 6210203000 Of fabrics of heading 59.07 30 
756 6210401000 Of fabrics of heading 59.03 100 
757 6210402000 Of fabrics of heading 59.06 100 
758 6210403000 Of fabrics of heading 59.07 100 
759 6210501000 Of fabrics of heading 59.03 100 
760 6210502000 Of fabrics of heading 59.06 100 
761 6210503000 Of fabrics of heading 59.07 100 
762 6211111000 Of man-made fibres 100 
763 6211119000 Other 100 
764 6211201000 Of man-made fibres 100 
765 6211209000 Other 100 
766 6211321000 Judo, taekwondo and other oriental martial arts uniforms 100 
767 6211329000 Other 100 
768 6211331000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
769 6211332000 Of artificial fibres 100 
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770 6211391000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
771 6211399000 Other 100 
772 6211421000 Judo, taekwondo and other oriental martial arts uniforms 100 
773 6211429000 Other 100 
774 6211431000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
775 6211432000 Of artificial fibres 100 
776 6211491000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
777 6211499000 Other 100 
778 6212101000 Of cotton 100 
779 6212102000 Of man-made fibres 100 
780 6212109000 Other 100 
781 6212201000 Of cotton 100 
782 6212202000 Of man-made fibres 100 
783 6212209000 Other 100 
784 6213200000 Of cotton 100 
785 6213900000 Of other textile materials 100 
786 6214100000 Of silk or silk waste 100 
787 6214200000 Of wool or fine animal hair 100 
788 6214400000 Of artificial fibres 100 
789 6214900000 Of other textile materials 100 
790 6215100000 Of silk or silk waste 100 
791 6215200000 Of man-made fibres 100 
792 6215900000 Of other textile materials 100 
793 6217100000 Accessories 100 
794 6217900000 Parts 100 
795 6301100000 Electric blankets 100 

796 6301200000 Blankets (othet than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of 
wool or fine animal hair 100 

797 6301300000 Blankets (other than electric blankets) and travelling rugs, of 
cotton 100 

798 6305100000 Of jute or of other textile bast fibres of heading 53.03 100 
799 6305200000 Of cotton 100 
800 6305320000 Flexible intermediate bulk containers 100 
801 6305330000 Other, of polyethylene or polypropylene strip or the like 100 
802 6305390000 Other 100 
803 6305900000 Of other textile materials 100 
804 6306220000 Of synthetic fibres 100 
805 6307100000 Floor-cloths, dish-cloths, dusters and similar cleaning cloths 100 
806 6307901000 Footwear lace 100 
807 6307902000 Cloth wrappers 100 
808 6307903000 Dress patterns 100 
809 6307909000 Other 100 
810 6310100000 Sorted 100 
811 6310900000 Other 100 
812 6401100000 Footwear incorporating a protective metal toe-cap 100 
813 6401921000 Ski - boots 100 
814 6401929010 Of rubber 100 
815 6401929090 Other 100 
816 6402991000 Sandals or similar footwear, produced in one piece by moulding 100 

817 6402992000 Tennis shoes, basketball shoes, gym shoes, training shoes and 
the like 100 

818 6402999000 Other 100 
819 6403190000 Other 100 
820 6403591000 Dress shoes 100 
821 6403599000 Other 100 
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822 6403911000 Dress shoes 100 
823 6403912000 Mountaineering footwear 100 
824 6403913000 Lace-boots 100 

825 6403914000 Tennis shoes, basketball shoes, gym shoes, training shoes and 
the like 100 

826 6403919000 Other 100 
827 6403991000 Dress shoes 100 
828 6403992000 Mountaineering footwear 100 
829 6403993000 Lace-boots 100 

830 6403994000 Tennis shoes, basketball shoes, gym shoes, training shoes and 
the like 100 

831 6403999000 Other 100 
832 6404191000 Slippers 100 
833 6404199000 Other 100 
834 6404201000 Slippers 100 
835 6404209000 Other 100 
836 6405900000 Other 100 
837 6406101000 Uppers 100 
838 6406102000 Parts 100 
839 6406201000 Outer soles 100 
840 6406202000 Heels 100 
841 6406901000 Of wood 100 
842 6406909010 Removable in-soles 100 
843 6406909020 Heel cushion 100 
844 6406909030 Gaiters 100 
845 6406909040 Leggings 100 
846 6406909090 Other 100 

847 6501000000 
Hat-forms, hat bodies and hoods of felt, neither blocked to 
shape nor with made brims; plateaux and manchons (including 
slit manchons), of felt. 

100 

848 6502000000 
Hat-shapes, plaited or made by assembling strips of any 
material, neither blocked to shape, nor with made brims, nor 
lined, nor trimmed. 

100 

849 6505001000 Hair-nets 100 
850 6506100000 Safety headgear 100 
851 6602001000 Walking-sticks 100 
852 6602002000 Seat-sticks 100 
853 6602003000 Whips, riding-crops 100 
854 6602009000 Other 100 

855 6701000000 
Skins and other parts of birds with their feathers or down, 
feathers, parts of feathers, down and articles thereof (other than 
goods of heading 05.05 and worked quills and scapes). 

100 

856 6702100000 Of plastics 100 
857 6702901000 Of woven fabrics 100 
858 6702902000 Of paper 100 
859 6702909000 Other 100 
860 6810991000 Beams and girders 100 
861 6810992000 Pile 100 
862 6810993000 Electric pole 100 
863 6810994000 Railway sleepers 100 
864 6810995000 Pipes 100 
865 6810999000 Other 100 

866 6902100000 Containing by weight, singly or together, more than 50 % of the 
elements Mg, Ca or Cr, expressed as MgO, CaO or Cr2O3 100 

867 6902200000 Containing by weight more than 50 % of alumina (Al2O3), of 100 
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silica(SiO2) or of a mixture or compound of these products 
868 6902901000 Based upon silicon carbide or zircon 100 
869 6902909000 Other 100 
870 6908901000 Of porcelain or china 100 
871 6908909000 Other 100 
872 6909110000 Of porcelain or china 100 

873 6909120000 Articles having a hardness equivalent to 9 or more on the Mohs 
scale 100 

874 6909190000 Other 100 
875 6909900000 Other 100 
876 6910101000 Wash basins 100 
877 6910102000 Baths 100 
878 6910103000 Water closet pans 100 
879 6910104000 Urinals 100 
880 6910109000 Other 100 
881 6910900000 Other 100 
882 6911101000 Coffee sets or tea sets 100 
883 6911102000 Bowls and dishes 100 
884 6911109000 Other 100 
885 6911901000 Household articles 100 
886 6911902000 Toilet articles 100 
887 6911909000 Other 100 
888 6912001010 Coffee sets or tea sets 100 
889 6912001020 Bowls and dishes 100 
890 6912001090 Other 100 
891 6912002000 Household articles 100 
892 6912003000 Toilet articles 100 
893 6912009000 Other 100 
894 7403191000 Slabs 100 
895 7403192000 Ingots 100 
896 7403199000 Other 100 
897 7403210000 Copper-zinc base alloys (brass) 100 
898 7408190000 Other 100 
899 7411210000 Of copper-zinc base alloys (brass) 100 
900 7412200000 Of copper alloys 100 

901 7413000000 Stranded wire, cable, plaited bands and the like, of copper, not 
electrically insulated 100 

902 7418109010 Table, kitchen articles 100 

903 7418109020 Solar collectors of a kind used for domestic purposes, non- 
electric 100 

904 7418109030 Other household articles 100 

905 7418109091 Of solar collectors of a kind used for domestic purposes, non- 
electric 100 

906 7418109099 Other 100 
907 7905001000 Plates, sheets and strip 100 
908 7905002000 Foil 100 
909 8203401000 Pipe cutters 100 
910 8203402000 Bolt croppers and clippers 100 
911 8203403000 Perforating punches 100 
912 8203409000 Other 100 
913 8477201000 For rubber-industry 100 
914 8477202000 For plastic-industry 100 
915 8544601010 Plastic insulated wire 100 
916 8544601090 Other 100 
917 8544602010 Plastic insulated wire 100 
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918 8544602090 Other 100 
919 8544603010 Plastic insulated wire 100 
920 8544603090 Other 100 
921 8545901000 Carbons rod 100 
922 8545909000 Other 100 
923 8708100000 Bumpers and parts thereof 100 
924 8708210000 Safety seat belts 100 
925 8708290000 Other 100 
926 8708301000 Mounted brake linings 100 
927 8708302000 Brake booster 100 
928 8708303000 Electronic control brakes 100 
929 8708309000 Other 100 
930 8708400000 Gear boxes and parts thereof 100 

931 8708501000 Drive-axles with differential, whether or not provided with 
other transmission components and parts thereof 100 

932 8708502000 Non-driving axles and parts thereof 100 
933 8708700000 Road wheels and parts and accessories thereof 100 

934 8708800000 Suspension systems and parts thereof (including shock- 
absorbers) 100 

935 8708910000 Radiators and parts thereof 100 
936 8708920000 Silencers (mufflers) and exhaust pipes; parts thereof 100 
937 8708930000 Clutches and parts thereof 100 

938 8708940000 Steering wheels, steering columns and steering boxes; parts 
thereof 100 

939 8708951000 Air bags 100 
940 8708959000 Other 100 
941 8708991010 For the motor vehicles falling within heading 87.01 100 
942 8708991020 For the motor vehicles falling within heading 87.02 100 
943 8708991030 For the motor vehicles falling within heading 87.03 100 
944 8708991040 For the motor vehicles falling within heading 87.04 100 
945 8708991050 For the motor vehicles falling within heading 87.05 100 
946 8708999000 Other 100 
947 9619002000 Of wadding of textile materials 100 

948 ex. 9619003010 

Of subheadings 6108.21, 6108.22, 6108.29, 6111.20, 
6111.30, 6111.90, 6209.20, 6209.30, 6209.90 or 6210.50 
- Of 6108.21.0000, 6108.22.1000, 6108.22.2000, 
6108.29.0000, 6111.20.2000, 6111.90.2000, 6209.30.2000, 
6209.90.2000, 6210.50.1000, 6210.50.2000, 6210.50.3000 

100 

949 9619003020 Of heading 6113, of subheadings 6208.91, 6208.92 or 
6208.99 50 

950 9619004000 Other made up textile articles, other than goods of notes 2 to 
chapter 63 100 

951 9619009000 Other 100 
 




